



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**APPLICATION U/S 528 BNSS No. - 1936 of 2026**

Arun Kumar And 4 Others

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State Of U.P. And 3 Others

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Applicant(s) : Anand Pati Tiwari  
Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : G.A.

---

**Court No. - 80**

**HON'BLE CHAWAN PRAKASH, J.**

1. Heard learned counsel for the applicants, learned A.G.A. for the State as well as Sri Subham Singh, learned counsel for opposite party no. 2 and perused the record.

2. The present application has been filed with the prayer to quash the entire proceeding of Session Case No. 944 of 2021 (State Vs. Arun Kumar and others), charge sheet no. 119 of 2021, charge sheet dated 10.06.2021, arising out of Case Crime No. 108 of 2021, under Sections 147, 323, 324, 504, 506, 354 I.P.C. and Section 7/8 POCSO Act against the applicant no. 1, under Sections 147, 323, 504, 506, 354 I.P.C. and Section 7/8 POCSO Act against the applicant nos. 2 and 3 and under Sections 147, 323, 504, 506 I.P.C. against the applicant nos. 4 and 5, Police Station Airwakra, District Auraiya as well as impugned cognizance/summoning order dated 14.09.2021, pending in the court of learned Special Judge/POCSO Act, Auraiya on the basis of compromise dated 13.01.2025.

3. It is submitted by learned counsel for the applicants that the applicants and opposite party no. 2 have entered into a compromise and they have amicably settled their dispute outside the court and no dispute is pending between them. Learned counsel for the opposite party no. 2 has also agreed on the submission of learned counsel for the appellants that parties have entered into a compromise.

4. Compromise, if any, entered in between the parties can best be ascertained by the trial court, as such, compromise has to be duly verified in presence of the parties before the trial court.

5. Accordingly, for the purpose of verification of the compromise, applicants

as well as opposite party no.2 will appear before the trial court along with original compromise deed in the **week commencing 30.03.2026** and the learned trial court shall proceed to verify the compromise-deed. If the aforesaid compromise is verified, a report to that effect shall be prepared by the trial court and the same shall be sent to this Court on or before the next date fixed.

6. Put up this case as fresh on **21.04.2026** alongwith verification report.

7. Till then, no coercive action shall be taken against the applicants.

8. Office is directed to return the original copy of compromise deed to the counsel for the applicants and retain its photostat copy at the relevant place so that the same could be filed before the trial court.

**March 17, 2026**

Rmk.

**(Chawan Prakash,J.)**